

No. 46796-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VICKIE ELLIOTT, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, an agency of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Christopher Lundberg
OSB No. 94108, *Pro Hac Vice*
Matthew E. Malsheimer
OSB No. 033847, *Pro Hac Vice*
Shay S. Scott
WSBA No. 23760
Haglund Kelley LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, Oregon 97201
(503) 225-0777
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Debra Smith Subjected Vickie Elliott to Racial Harassment That Culminated in Ms. Elliott's Discharge	5
1. In the fall of 2009, Ms. Smith kicked Ms. Elliott.....	6
2. Ms. Elliott explained to Ms. Smith the racial significance of her actions	7
3. In 2010, Ms. Smith escalated her harassment of Ms. Elliott	8
4. Shortly after the second kicking incident, Debra Smith sent Ms. Elliott a racist email.....	10
5. In May 2010, Ms. Elliott was mocked by her coworkers over the kicking incidents	10
B. Debra Smith's Isolated Upbringing and her Father's Racism Informed her Treatment of Vickie Elliott.....	11
C. The DOC Failed to Investigate the Racial Component of Debra Smith's Harassment	12
D. Debra Smith was Angry Over Vickie Elliott's Internal Discrimination Complaint and Saw it as an Act of Reverse Discrimination.....	14
E. The DOC Overruled Supt. Vernell's Initial Termination Recommendation Because the DOC's Investigation Ignored the Racial Motivation of Debra Smith's Workplace Violence	14

F. Supt. Vernell Returned Debra Smith to the Kitchen to Work Alongside Vickie Elliott.....	16
G. Vickie Elliott Secured a Temporary Protection Order to Assure her Safety.....	17
H. Immediately After Ms. Smith and Ms. Elliott Were Forced to Work Together, Ms. Smith Perpetrated An Act of Retaliatory Workplace Violence	18
I. Even After the Final Assault, Supt. Vernell Refused to Place Ms. Elliott and Ms. Smith on Separate Shifts, Forcing Ms. Elliot to Resign her Position	19
J. Debra Smith's Racial Harassment of Vickie Elliott Was Part of a Larger Racial Problem at Larch	21
1. Vickie Elliott was a vocal opponent of the discrimination at Larch	21
2. Vickie Elliott suffered for her efforts to correct the discrimination at Larch	22
K. Vickie Elliott's Experience was Shared by Other African-American Employees at Larch.....	23
1. Sidney Clark	23
2. Delrico Humphries	24
3. Glenda Harris	24
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	25
A. Standards	25
B. Ms. Elliott's Retaliation Claim Should be Decided by a Jury	27
C. Ms. Elliott Suffered Under a Racially Hostile Work Environment that May be Imputed to the Washington Department of Corrections	28

1.	A juror could conclude that Ms. Smith was acting with a discriminatory motive.....	30
2.	A jury could conclude that Ms. Elliott was subjected to an objectively hostile work environment	33
3.	There was evidence from which a juror could conclude that the DOC failed to respond reasonably	37
D.	Ms. Elliott Was Subjected to a Constructive Discharge	41
E.	Ms. Elliott's Negligent Supervision Claims are not Barred by the Workers Compensation Laws.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 291 (2002)	28
<u>Adler v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</u> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)	39
<u>Allison v. Housing Authority of Seattle</u> , 118 Wn.2d 79 (1991)	27
<u>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</u> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3rd Cir. 1996)	30
<u>Anthony v. County of Sacramento</u> , 898 F.Supp 1435 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	36
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 120 Wn. App. 10 (2005)	41
<u>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</u> , 140 Wn. App. 449 (2007)	26, 33
<u>Delahunty v. Cahoon</u> , 66 Wn. App. 829 (1992)	27
<u>Delashmutt v. Wis-Pak Plastics, Inc.</u> , 990 F. Supp. 689 (N. D. Iowa 1998).....	43
<u>Distasio v. Perkin Elmer Corp.</u> , 157 F.3d 55 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	38
<u>Ellison v. Brady</u> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	29, 41
<u>Fischer v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</u> , 53 Wn. App. 591 (1989)	33

<u>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> , 98 Wn. App. 845 (2000)	28
<u>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 401 (1985)	37
<u>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 401 (1995)	44
<u>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</u> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	28, 29
<u>Haubry v. Snow</u> , 106 Wn. App. 666 (2001)	43
<u>Hollenback v. Shriners Hospital for Children</u> , 149 Wn. App. 810 (2009)	28
<u>Hotchkiss v. C.S.K. Auto, Inc.</u> , 918 F.Supp. 2d 1108 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	37, 43
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn. App. 110 (1998)	28, 33, 37
<u>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Srvcs., Inc.</u> , 121 Wn. App. 295 (2004)	43
<u>Loeffelholz v. University of Washington</u> , 175 Wn.2d 264 (2012)	37
<u>McGinest v. GTE Srvs. Corp.</u> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mockler v. Multnomah County</u> , 140 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<u>Oliver v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 675 (1986)	26
<u>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</u> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)	39

<u>Perry v. Costco Wholesale Inc.</u> , 123 Wn. App. 783 (2004)	38, 40
<u>Phillips v. City of Seattle</u> , 111 Wn.2d 903 (1989)	45
<u>Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 107 Wn.2d 563 (1987)	45
<u>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Schools Dist.</u> , 149 Wn. App. 771	45
<u>Scrivener v. Clark College</u> , 181 Wn.2d 439	25, 26
<u>Smith v. St. Louis University</u> , 109 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1997)	39
<u>Swenson v. Potter</u> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001)	39
<u>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified School Dist. No. 464</u> , 377 F.Supp.2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005)	39
<u>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</u> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	39
<u>Vance v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.</u> , 863 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	29, 34, 37
<u>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</u> , 65 Wn.App. 552 (1992)	44
Statutes	
RCW 49.60.020	26
RCW 49.60.210(1)	27
RCW 51.08.100	46

Other Authorities

CR 5625

ER 40132

WAC 296-14-300.....44
